	IEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIC DRUG ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER CDER/DBM, Attn: Zhihao (Peter) Qiu, Ph.D, Division Director 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building 22, Room 5112, Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301) 796-6655, Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.gov		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 09/13/2021 - 09/24/20 FEI NUMBER 3011248248	21
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Vice President and Site H	ead		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Biocon Sdn. Bhd. (930330-U)	No.1, Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian SiLC		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
79200 Iskandar Puteri, Johor, Malaysia	Drug Substance and Drug Product Manufacturer		rer
THIS DOCUMENT LISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESEN OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT COOBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER OF THE PROPERTY OF YOUR FIRM (WE) OBSERVED:	ATION REGARDING YOUR COMPL DRRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPON IE INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS	LIANCE. IF YOU HAVE AN OB- ISE TO AN OBSERVATION, '	JECTION REGARDING AN YOU MAY DISCUSS THE
Observation 1:			
and is used in further manufacturing in support of product manufacturing. (non-manufacturing.) (b) (4) manufacturing. (b) (4) batches of (b) (4) (4) mL) and (b) (4) batches of (b) (4) (b) (4) tested for quality.	els, along with of ing that includes (b) (4) of arketed) and (b) (4) tches of (b) (4)	sed in the proces	
Observation 2:			
Aseptic behavior and monitoring is not adequate. On drug product (batch on Filler a. The Restrictive Access Barrier (RAB) that we environmental monitoring plates, were not sanitized b. The described process in 2.a. is conducted (b) (4)	vere (b) (4) prior to (b) (4)	uring the manufacture lowing items were obtained by the B space. B space Grade A space. ing operations that c	oserved:
to include RAB interventions f monitoring (EM) process for the filling machine is in interventions, which may impact product quality dur	or such operation. The nadequate to minimize t	design of the environ	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITE	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE OF THIS PAGE	Wayne Seifert, Consumer S Yetao Jin, Chemist	Safety Officer	09/24/2021

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

[마. 1997 : 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER CDER/DBM, Attn: Zhihao (Peter) Qiu, Ph.D, Division Director 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building 22, Room 5112, Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301) 796-6655, Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.gov Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 09/13/2021 - 09/24/2021 FEI NUMBER 3011248248		
TO: Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Vice President and Site				
FIRM NAME Biocon Sdn. Bhd. (930330-U)	No.1, Jalan Bioteknologi 1, K	No.1, Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian SiLC		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE		TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
79200 Iskandar Puteri, Johor, Malaysia	Drug Substance and Drug Pro	Drug Substance and Drug Product Manufacturer		
c. During the exchange of EM plates, the techniciar space, with environmental monitoring of the technic Personnel environmental monitoring is only represent activities. Observation 3:	cian's gloves by finger dab perfo	rmed after the last entry.		
received, with the current procedure for frequency of Observation 4:	identification testing should be pof test inadequate.	r drug product manufacture performed for each lot/shipmen		
Facilities and equipment are not adequately validate manufacture. Specifically, a. The (b) (4) On 13 S (b) (4) discoloration (black in appearance) was the discoloration was rouge, with the qualified state	product contact surface ma september 2021 as observed thro observed on the sidewalls of th	ough the (b) (4) of the		
Furthermore, within area, discoloration on the interior vessel side wall. The froot cause was an obstructed (b) (4)	tank was	observed with a line of r investigation and the potential		
b. Within (Grade D area) and near intermediate manufacture and dispensing, the covering were observed	(Grade A air su wall mounted transfer lines od with the outer surface as dirty	with a (b) (4), uncleaned.		
c. Raw materials are stored at 20 - 25°C in the Ware area is not validated for 20 - 25°C raw material stored.	10 N	facture post (b) (4) This		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or	Type) DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE SEE REVERSE OF THI	Wayne Scifert, Consumer Safety Off Yetao Jin, Chemist	09/24/2021		
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page 2 of 4		

(TOTAL STANCE OF THE STANCE O	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE RUG ADMINISTRATION	s	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER CDER/DBM, Attn: Zhihao (Peter) Qiu, Ph.D, Division Director 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building 22, Room 5112, Silver Spring, MD 20993 Phone: (301) 796-6655, Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.gov Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 09/13/2021 - 09/24/2021	
		FEI NUMBER	
		3011248248	
TO: Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Vice President and Site He	ead		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Biocon Sdn. Bhd. (930330-U)	No.1, Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian SiLC		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
79200 Iskandar Puteri, Johor, Malaysia	Drug Substance and Drug Product Manufacturer		
d. A floor seam within was observed in a ce. A leak was observed at line. The firm indicated that the leak was due to a faul noted observation.	on Equipment/FL (b) (4) (ty (b) (4) with no	fo work order in place	or a drain at the time of the
f. (b) (4) from the order in place at the time of the noted observation. Furthermore, a (b) (4) leak was observed at the The firm indicated that the source of the leak was a lo of the noted observation.		respectively. Then	re was no work
Observation 5:			
Cleaning validations in support of Specifically,	drug subst	ance manufacture ar	re deficient.
	support of effective clear t should not be used as elevated challenge in re	e need for swabbing aning. Though ^{(b) (4)} a substitute for not p moval of product res	testing may performing sidue.
Observation 6:			
Standard operating procedure is inadequate. Specification	ally,		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	E (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Wayne Seifert, Consumer Se Yetao Jin, Chemist	afety Officer	09/24/2021

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION CDER/DBM, Attn: Zhihao (Peter) Qiu, Ph.D, Division Director 09/13/2021 - 09/24/2021 10903 New Hampshire Avenue; White Oak Building 22, Room 5112, Silver Spring, MD 20993 FEI NUMBER Phone: (301) 796-6655, Email: OPFBLAInspection483Responses@fda.hhs.gov 3011248248 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Mr. Kiran Kumar Gandhirajan, Vice President and Site Head FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS No.1, Jalan Bioteknologi 1, Kawasan Perindustrian SiLC Biocon Sdn. Bhd. (930330-U) CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Drug Substance and Drug Product Manufacturer 79200 Iskandar Puteri, Johor, Malaysia According to trend reports for the used in drug substance manufacture (July 2020 - October 2020) and (b) (4) October 2020 - December 2020), pH was at an alert limit, generating a negative trend from approximately July 2020 to November 2020. Standard operating procedure v24, 6.12.2.e indicates if any physiochemical result exceeds the action limit for(b)(4) limes for a sample point, an out of trend investigation will be initiated as per Handling of Out of Trend Investigations SOP, (B) (4) The procedure fails to elevate repeated alert level excursions that should include a trend investigation in mitigation of an aberrant condition and documentation of corrective action. N/A 08/24/201

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

SEE REVERSE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Yetao Jin, Chemist

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)

Wayne Seifert, Consumer Safety Officer

Page 4 of 4

DATE ISSUED

09/24/2021